[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]6
	Name:
	Amy Tsai

	Proposed No.:
	2015-0148
	Date:
	May 27, 2015




SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2015-0148 would authorize an amendment to the Auburn public health clinic lease that would reduce rent by $50,000 over two years and defer $150,000 in tenant improvement payments for two years.

SUMMARY

Preceding the 2015-2016 budget session, Public Health – Seattle & King County (“Public Health”) proposed closure of four public health clinics, among other cost-cutting measures, to address budgetary shortfalls. Support from local businesses, cities and community and tribal partners helped keep all public health clinics open in 2015. 

As part of the solution to keep the Auburn public health clinic open, the landlord agreed to reduce rent by $25,000 per year in 2015 and 2016 totalling $50,000, and to defer $75,000 per year for tenant improvement payments totaling $150,000, with the deferrals to be repaid in 2017 and 2018. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0148 would authorize the amendment to implement those terms.
 
BACKGROUND 

The Auburn public health center is an 8,500 square foot facility located at 901 Auburn Way North in Auburn. It offers a range of public health services, including family planning, HIV and STD screening, public health nurse home visits, maternity support services, and the Women, Infants and Children (WIC) nutrition program. The public can also obtain death certificates and bring well water for testing.

The Auburn lease is a ten-year lease that runs through July 30, 2018. Under the original terms, rent for the first five years of the lease was $17,000 per month and rent for the last five years is $19,040 per month. Monthly rent was $23,620.85 per month in 2014, including operating costs.

The lease terms include a termination fee of $1 million due to money spent by the landlord on tenant improvements (the tenant improvement costs are also reflected in the rent amount). The termination fee is reduced by $8,333 each month that rent is paid and is waived if the lease is properly terminated at any time during the last 12 months of the lease. This creates a financial incentive for the county to keep the lease for the duration of the contract, as the termination fee creates a monetary penalty for early termination that is larger the earlier the termination occurs. 

The Facilities Management Division (FMD) examined options for the Auburn clinic in the fall of 2014. Options that were explored included returning to the old Auburn clinic which is owned by the county. FMD staff indicate that there were no other viable King County sites in Auburn. The cost of the early termination fee would have been about $300,000 plus about $200,000 in rent obligations (rent penalties for giving notice under 12 months). In considering these costs plus the cost of tenant improvements for moving back into the old facility, FMD concluded that there were no appropriate county-owned options. 

At the same time, the current landlord indicated they would be agreeable to reducing the county’s rent, and Public Health anticipates that various entities will contribute $790,000 to help keep the Auburn clinic open. Commitments came from the Muckleshoot Tribe, City of Auburn, Group Health Foundation, Orion Industries, the cities of Pacific, Algona, Black Diamond and Enumclaw and other private entities.

Proposed Ordinance 2015-0148 would authorize an amendment to the Auburn public health clinic lease that would reduce rent by $50,000 over two years and defer $150,000 in tenant improvement payments for two years. The lease amendment would also update the anti-discrimination provision with the County’s most recent non-discrimination language.

ANALYSIS

The effect of the lease amendment is a rent reduction of $50,000 spread over a two-year period and full credit against the termination fee balance for that period of time, even though the rent obligation is reduced by the $50,000. There is also a cash flow benefit. The reductions come in the form of $200,000 in rent reduction over the two-year period, of which $150,000 is then paid back to the landlord (half of that amount in 2017 and half in 2018).  

Table 1 below summarizes the lease amendment terms that achieve the intended effect of the amendment.



Table 1. Summary of lease amendment terms compared to original lease
	
	Original lease terms
	Proposed amendment
	Difference

	Rent owed over 24 months
	$456,960
	$256,960
	($200,000)

	Termination fee reduction over 24 months
	$200,000
	$50,000
	($150,000)

	One-time payments in 2017 and 2018 and corresponding termination fee reduction
	
	$150,000
	$150,000

	Total
	
	
	($50,000)



The proposed lease amendment has had Council legal review as to its effect. No issues were identified with the proposed lease amendment.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2015-0148 (and its attachments)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note

INVITED

1. Dan Brandes, Finance and Administrative Services Manager, Public Health – Seattle & King County
2. Chris Leopold, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, Prosecuting Attorney’s Office
3. Bryan Hague, Leasing Supervisor, Real Estate Services, Facilities Management Division, Department of Executive Services
4. Anthony Wright, Director, Facilities Management Division

image1.png
kil

King County




